
Humboldt State (2-6) -vs- Dixie State (3-5)
10/20/2007 at St. George, Utah (Hansen Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 7:05 PM   End of Game: 9:46 PM   Duration: 2:41
Referee: Kent Condie   Line Judge: Casey McClellan   Side Judge: Trent Leavitt   Umpire: Gene VanOrden
Back Judge: Joe Wright   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Justin Nelson   Field Judge: Matt Mills
Temperature: 74   Wind: 24 MPH   Weather: Partly Cloudy

Date: 10/20/2007
Site: St. George, Utah (Hansen Stadium)
Attendance: 2862

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
HSU 0 7 3 0 10
DSC 14 3 0 0 17

Qtr Time Scoring Play HSU DSC
1st 09:54 DSC - Malufau, J 49 yd interception (Manning, Z kick) 0 7
1st 05:45 DSC - Thompson, J 7 yd pass from Ence, S (Manning, Z kick) 10 plays, 49 yards, TOP 3:56 0 14
2nd 13:59 HSU - Hildebrand, Bri 1 yd run (Nelson, Nichola kick), 6 plays, 21 yards, TOP 2:51 7 14
2nd 00:15 DSC - Manning, Z 29 yd field goal 6 plays, 18 yards, TOP 0:36 7 17
3rd 00:15 HSU - Nelson, Nichola 26 yd field goal 11 plays, 31 yards, TOP 3:38 10 17



Team Statistics HSU DSC
FIRST DOWNS 13 11
    Rushing 9 8
    Passing 4 1
    Penalty 0 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 149 163
    Attempts 48 43
    Avg. Per Rush 3.1 3.8
    Rushing TDs 1 0
    Yards Gained 184 183
    Yds. Lost 35 20
NET YARDS Passing 118 25
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 9-27-1 6-15-1
    Avg. / Att. 4.4 1.7
    Avg. / Comp. 13.1 4.2
    TDs 0 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 267 188
    Plays 75 58
    Avg. / Play 3.6 3.2
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 3-2
    Penalties - Yards 7-65 1-15
PUNTS-YARDS 6-195 8-295
    Avg. / Punt 32.5 36.9
    Net / Punt 24.2 26.8
    Inside 20 1 1
    50+ Yards 2 2
    Touchbacks 1 2
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-198 4-190
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 66.0 47.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 46.0 40.5
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 3-41-0 3-30-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 13.7 10.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-28-0 2-40-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 9.3 20.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-30-0 1-49-1
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 31:51 28:09
        1st Quarter 7:31 7:29
        2nd Quarter 10:00 5:00
        3rd Quarter 7:54 7:06
        4th Quarter 6:26 8:34
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 19 5 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 5 0 of 5
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-3 2-2
        Touchdowns 1-3 1-2
        Field Goals 1-3 1-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 1-6 4-27
    PAT: Total - Made 1-1 2-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-2 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Humboldt State Dixie State

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Hildebrand, Bri 9 26 118 0 1 32 4
Thomas, Bobby 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 9 27 118 0 1 32 4

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Ence, Skyler 6 15 25 1 1 9 1
Totals 6 15 25 1 1 9 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Thomas, Bobby 14 79 0 79 0 20 5.6
Cox, Marcus 21 69 4 65 0 12 3.1
Hildebrand, Bri 11 36 29 7 1 15 0.6
Cueva, Joevanny 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Totals 48 184 35 149 1 20 3.1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Wells, Adam 25 125 0 125 0 14 5.0
Ence, Skyler 10 42 16 26 0 18 2.6
Irvin, Dallas 4 13 0 13 0 10 3.3
Fiefia, Doug 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
TEAM 3 0 4 -4 0 0 -1.3
Totals 43 183 20 163 0 18 3.8

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Anderson, Corey 2 45 0 32
Miles, Kevin 2 36 0 27
Perkins, Richar 3 30 0 10
Gibb, Travis 1 8 0 8
Cox, Marcus 1 -1 0 0
Totals 9 118 0 32

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Thompson, Judd 2 16 1 9
Fiefia, Doug 1 5 0 5
Christensen, Kyser 2 4 0 5
Wells, Adam 1 0 0 0
Totals 6 25 1 9

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Schierholt, Kyl 5 195 39.0 59 1 1 2
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Totals 6 195 19.5 59 1 1 2

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Lewis, Nate 8 295 36.9 78 1 2 2
Totals 8 295 36.9 78 1 2 2

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Perkins, Richar 1 25 25 0 0 0 0 0 0
Andrews, Derric 2 16 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
Washington, Mom 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
DeMarco, David 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Cullors, Marley 0 0 0 1 12 12 0 0 0
Hubrich, Garret 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 30 30
Total 3 41 25 3 28 16 1 30 30

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Fowler, Nash 2 13 12 2 40 26 0 0 0
Wilks, Kevin 1 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Malufau, Jayson 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 49 49
Total 3 30 12 2 40 26 1 49 49

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Nelson, Nichola 2nd 07:26 26
MISSE
D

Nelson, Nichola 3rd 00:15 26 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Manning, Z 2nd 00:15 29 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Nelson, Nichola 3 198 1 0 66.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Blaisdell, Alex 4 190 0 0 47.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Humboldt State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brunner, Allen 6 2 8 —/— —/— — 1/— - 1 — —
Calcote, Justin 3 4 7 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Iriye, Brian 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Arenas, Lorenzo 6 — 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Terrell, Johnny 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Turner, Nathan 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Diaz, Adam 3 1 4 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
White, Chris 1 2 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Andrews, Derric 2 — 2 1.0/1 —/— — 1/— - — — —
Hunkins, Brad 1 1 2 0.5/3 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Maxwell, Desmon 1 1 2 0.5/3 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Washington, Mom 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Davis, Barry — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gaither, Keon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Cueva, Joevanny — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Moore, Mike — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams, Jeff — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anagnosastopoli 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hasan, Shadeed — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hubrich, Garret — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cox, Marcus — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 31 26 57 3.0/8 1.0/6 1 2/— 1-30 2 — 2

Dixie State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Owens, Teddy 5 9 14 0.5/1 —/— — 1/— - — — —
Fakatoumafi, Gene 3 8 11 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Frank, Chad 4 5 9 1.5/8 1.0/7 — —/— - 1 — 1
Harward, Micah 4 3 7 3.0/5 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Alofipo, Wayne 2 4 6 2.0/14 1.5/13 — —/— - — — —
Magee, Keandree 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Manutai, Levi 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Hall, Cole 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Cook, Stephen 2 1 3 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - — — 1
Doman, Ross 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sumko, Dan 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mortensen, Seth 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Malufau, Jayson — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-49 — — —
Welsh, Nick 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Norton, Chase 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Ence, Skyler 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
May, Richard 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Lewis, Nate 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sawyers, Marston — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Grover, Brandon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ott, Steve — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wilks, Kevin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Totals 37 44 81 8.0/32 4.0/27 — 1/— 1-49 6 1 3



Drive Chart
 
 
Humboldt State

Dixie State

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st HSU30 11:32 PUNT HSU44 09:54 INT 5-14 1:38
1st DSC48 09:48 KO HSU49 09:41 FUMB 1-(-3) 0:07
1st HSU26 05:38 KO HSU35 01:55 PUNT 6-9 3:43
1st DSC21 01:50 FUMB DSC00 13:59 TD 6-21 2:51
2nd HSU43 12:13 PUNT DSC09 07:26 FGA 11-48 4:47
2nd HSU20 05:49 PUNT HSU45 02:58 PUNT 6-25 2:51
2nd HSU43 01:57 PUNT HSU47 00:51 PUNT 3-4 1:06
2nd HSU21 00:12 KO HSU20 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 0:12
3rd HSU35 14:58 KO HSU41 13:33 PUNT 3-6 1:25
3rd HSU17 08:56 PUNT HSU32 07:36 PUNT 4-15 1:20
3rd DSC25 07:23 INT DSC25 05:52 DOWNS 4-0 1:31
3rd DSC40 03:53 PUNT DSC09 00:15 FG 11-31 3:38
4th HSU20 12:26 PUNT DSC43 09:33 PUNT 6-37 2:53
4th HSU40 07:21 FUMB DSC36 04:38 DOWNS 6-24 2:43
4th HSU30 02:16 PUNT HSU37 01:26 DOWNS 4-7 0:50

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st DSC27 15:00 KO HSU45 11:32 PUNT 6-28 3:28
1st HSU00 09:54 INT HSU00 09:54 TD 0-0 0:00
1st HSU49 09:41 FUMB HSU00 05:45 TD 10-49 3:56
1st DSC15 01:55 PUNT DSC21 01:50 FUMB 1-6 0:05
2nd DSC25 13:50 KO DSC34 12:13 PUNT 3-9 1:37
2nd DSC20 07:26 FGA DSC22 05:49 PUNT 3-2 1:37
2nd DSC28 02:58 PUNT DSC33 01:57 PUNT 3-5 1:01
2nd HSU30 00:51 PUNT HSU12 00:15 FG 6-18 0:36
3rd DSC30 15:00 POSS DSC30 14:58 KO 0-0 0:02
3rd DSC20 13:33 PUNT HSU40 08:56 PUNT 8-40 4:37
3rd DSC34 07:36 PUNT DSC34 07:23 INT 1-0 0:13
3rd DSC25 05:52 DOWNS DSC31 03:53 PUNT 3-6 1:59
3rd DSC20 00:15 KO DSC48 12:26 PUNT 5-28 2:49
4th DSC33 09:33 PUNT HSU40 07:21 FUMB 4-27 2:12
4th DSC36 04:38 DOWNS DSC40 02:16 PUNT 3-4 2:22
4th HSU37 01:26 DOWNS HSU41 00:00 HALF 3-(-4) 1:26



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
DSC wins toss, elects to receive and HSU defends north goal.Nelson, Nichola kickoff 69 yards to the DSC1, Fowler, N return 26 yards to the
DSC27 (Anagnosastopoli).
 

 

 

 

 

Dixie State at 15:00
1st and 10 at DSC27 Ence, S rush for 2 yards to the DSC29 (Turner, Nathan;Terrell, Johnny).
2nd and 8 at DSC29 Wells, A rush for 3 yards to the DSC32 (Arenas, Lorenzo).
3rd and 5 at DSC32 Wells, A rush for 14 yards to the DSC46, 1ST DOWN DSC, out-of-bounds (Turner, Nathan).
1st and 10 at DSC46 Wells, A rush for 3 yards to the DSC49 (Brunner, Allen).
2nd and 7 at DSC49 Wells, A rush for 5 yards to the HSU46 (Calcote, Justin).
3rd and 2 at HSU46 Wells, A rush for 1 yard to the HSU45 (Maxwell, Desmon).
4th and 1 at HSU45 Lewis, N punt 15 yards to the HSU30, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:28

Dixie State at 15:00
1st and 10 at DSC27 Ence, S rush for 2 yards to the DSC29 (Turner, Nathan;Terrell, Johnny).
2nd and 8 at DSC29 Wells, A rush for 3 yards to the DSC32 (Arenas, Lorenzo).
3rd and 5 at DSC32 Wells, A rush for 14 yards to the DSC46, 1ST DOWN DSC, out-of-bounds (Turner, Nathan).
1st and 10 at DSC46 Wells, A rush for 3 yards to the DSC49 (Brunner, Allen).
2nd and 7 at DSC49 Wells, A rush for 5 yards to the HSU46 (Calcote, Justin).
3rd and 2 at HSU46 Wells, A rush for 1 yard to the HSU45 (Maxwell, Desmon).
4th and 1 at HSU45 Lewis, N punt 15 yards to the HSU30, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:28

Humboldt State at 11:32
1st and 10 at HSU30 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 11:32.
1st and 10 at HSU30 Cox, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the HSU32 (Manutai, L;Alofipo, W).
2nd and 8 at HSU32 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Anderson, Corey (May, R).
3rd and 8 at HSU32 Cox, Marcus rush for 12 yards to the HSU44, 1ST DOWN HSU (Mortensen, S).
1st and 10 at HSU44 Cox, Marcus rush for no gain to the HSU44 (Owens, T).
2nd and 10 at HSU44 Hildebrand, Bri pass intercepted by Malufau, J at the HSU49, Malufau, J return 49 yards to the HSU0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:54.
Total 5 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Humboldt State at 11:32
1st and 10 at HSU30 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 11:32.
1st and 10 at HSU30 Cox, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the HSU32 (Manutai, L;Alofipo, W).
2nd and 8 at HSU32 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Anderson, Corey (May, R).
3rd and 8 at HSU32 Cox, Marcus rush for 12 yards to the HSU44, 1ST DOWN HSU (Mortensen, S).
1st and 10 at HSU44 Cox, Marcus rush for no gain to the HSU44 (Owens, T).
2nd and 10 at HSU44 Hildebrand, Bri pass intercepted by Malufau, J at the HSU49, Malufau, J return 49 yards to the HSU0,

TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:54.
Total 5 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Dixie State at 09:54
1st and GOAL at HSU03 Manning, Z kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at DSC30 PENALTY DSC unsportsmanlike conduct (Malufau, J) 15 yards to the DSC15.
1st and GOAL at DSC15 Blaisdell, A kickoff 45 yards to the HSU40, Cullors, Marley return 12 yards to the DSC48 (Welsh, N).
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Humboldt State 0-7 Dixie State

Humboldt State at 09:48
1st and 10 at DSC48 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 09:48.
1st and 10 at DSC48 Cox, Marcus rush for loss of 4 yards to the HSU48, fumble by Cox, Marcus recovered by DSC Owens, T at

HSU49.
Total 1 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Humboldt State at 09:48
1st and 10 at DSC48 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 09:48.
1st and 10 at DSC48 Cox, Marcus rush for loss of 4 yards to the HSU48, fumble by Cox, Marcus recovered by DSC Owens, T at

HSU49.
Total 1 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Dixie State at 09:41
1st and 10 at HSU49 DIXIE STATE drive start at 09:41.
1st and 10 at HSU49 Ence, S pass incomplete to Christensen, K.
2nd and 10 at HSU49 Wells, A rush for 1 yard to the HSU48 (Iriye, Brian).
3rd and 9 at HSU48 Ence, S pass incomplete to Thompson, J, PENALTY HSU personal foul (Iriye, Brian) 15 yards to the HSU33, 1ST

DOWN DSC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at HSU33 Ence, S rush for 8 yards to the HSU25, out-of-bounds (Iriye, Brian).
2nd and 2 at HSU25 Wells, A rush for 7 yards to the HSU18, 1ST DOWN DSC (Brunner, Allen;Turner, Nathan).



1st and 10 at HSU18 Ence, S pass complete to Thompson, J for 9 yards to the HSU9 (Brunner, Allen;Turner, Nathan).
2nd and 1 at HSU09 Wells, A rush for no gain to the HSU9 (Iriye, Brian;Terrell, Johnny).
3rd and 1 at HSU09 Ence, S rush for 3 yards to the HSU6, 1ST DOWN DSC (Terrell, Johnny).
1st and GOAL at HSU06 Ence, S pass incomplete to Christensen, K.
2nd and GOAL at HSU06 Ence, S rush for loss of 1 yard to the HSU7 (Calcote, Justin;White, Chris).
3rd and GOAL at HSU07 Ence, S pass complete to Thompson, J for 7 yards to the HSU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:45.
1st and GOAL at HSU03 Manning, Z kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at DSC30 Blaisdell, A kickoff 60 yards to the HSU10, Washington, Mom return 16 yards to the HSU26 (Welsh, N).
Total 10 plays, 49 yardsTime of Possession: 3:56

 

 

 

 

 

Humboldt State 0-14 Dixie State

Humboldt State at 05:38
1st and 10 at HSU26 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 05:38.
1st and 10 at HSU26 Cox, Marcus rush for 5 yards to the HSU31 (Fakatoumafi, G).
2nd and 5 at HSU31 Cox, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the HSU34 (Owens, T;Frank, C).
3rd and 2 at HSU34 Cox, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the HSU37, 1ST DOWN HSU (Fakatoumafi, G;Doman, R).
1st and 10 at HSU37 PENALTY HSU FST (Maser, Adam) 5 yards to the HSU32.
1st and 15 at HSU32 Cox, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the HSU34 (Owens, T;Fakatoumafi, G).
2nd and 13 at HSU34 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Gibb, Travis for 8 yards to the HSU42 (Owens, T).
3rd and 5 at HSU42 Hildebrand, Bri sacked for loss of 7 yards to the HSU35 (Frank, C).
4th and 12 at HSU35 Schierholt, Kyl punt 51 yards to the DSC14, Fowler, N return 1 yards to the DSC15 (White, Chris).
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 3:43

Humboldt State at 05:38
1st and 10 at HSU26 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 05:38.
1st and 10 at HSU26 Cox, Marcus rush for 5 yards to the HSU31 (Fakatoumafi, G).
2nd and 5 at HSU31 Cox, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the HSU34 (Owens, T;Frank, C).
3rd and 2 at HSU34 Cox, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the HSU37, 1ST DOWN HSU (Fakatoumafi, G;Doman, R).
1st and 10 at HSU37 PENALTY HSU FST (Maser, Adam) 5 yards to the HSU32.
1st and 15 at HSU32 Cox, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the HSU34 (Owens, T;Fakatoumafi, G).
2nd and 13 at HSU34 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Gibb, Travis for 8 yards to the HSU42 (Owens, T).
3rd and 5 at HSU42 Hildebrand, Bri sacked for loss of 7 yards to the HSU35 (Frank, C).
4th and 12 at HSU35 Schierholt, Kyl punt 51 yards to the DSC14, Fowler, N return 1 yards to the DSC15 (White, Chris).
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 3:43

Dixie State at 01:55
1st and 10 at DSC15 DIXIE STATE drive start at 01:55.
1st and 10 at DSC15 PENALTY HSU personal foul 15 yards to the DSC30, 1ST DOWN DSC.
1st and 10 at DSC30 Ence, S rush for loss of 3 yards to the DSC27, fumble by Ence, S recovered by HSU Brunner, Allen at DSC21.
Total 1 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:05

Dixie State at 01:55
1st and 10 at DSC15 DIXIE STATE drive start at 01:55.
1st and 10 at DSC15 PENALTY HSU personal foul 15 yards to the DSC30, 1ST DOWN DSC.
1st and 10 at DSC30 Ence, S rush for loss of 3 yards to the DSC27, fumble by Ence, S recovered by HSU Brunner, Allen at DSC21.
Total 1 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:05

Humboldt State at 01:50
1st and 10 at DSC21 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 01:50.
1st and 10 at DSC21 Cox, Marcus rush for no gain to the DSC21 (Frank, C;Manutai, L).
2nd and 10 at DSC21 Hildebrand, Bri sacked for loss of 7 yards to the DSC28 (Alofipo, W;Harward, M).
3rd and 17 at DSC28 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Cox, Marcus for loss of 1 yard to the DSC29 (Harward, M).

Humboldt State at 01:50
1st and 10 at DSC21 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 01:50.
1st and 10 at DSC21 Cox, Marcus rush for no gain to the DSC21 (Frank, C;Manutai, L).
2nd and 10 at DSC21 Hildebrand, Bri sacked for loss of 7 yards to the DSC28 (Alofipo, W;Harward, M).
3rd and 17 at DSC28 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Cox, Marcus for loss of 1 yard to the DSC29 (Harward, M).

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 18 at DSC29 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 18 at DSC29 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Miles, Kevin for 27 yards to the DSC2, 1ST DOWN HSU (Mortensen, S).
1st and GOAL at DSC02 Cox, Marcus rush for 1 yard to the DSC1 (Magee, K;Harward, M).
2nd and GOAL at DSC01 Hildebrand, Bri rush for 1 yard to the DSC0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:59.
1st and GOAL at DSC03 PENALTY HSU ISUB 5 yards to the DSC8.
1st and GOAL at DSC08 Nelson, Nichola kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HSU30 Nelson, Nichola kickoff 59 yards to the DSC11, Fowler, N return 14 yards to the DSC25 (Cueva,

Joevanny;Williams, Jeff).
Total 6 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 2:51

Humboldt State 7-14 Dixie State

Dixie State at 13:50



1st and 10 at DSC25 DIXIE STATE drive start at 13:50.
1st and 10 at DSC25 Wells, A rush for 8 yards to the DSC33.
2nd and 2 at DSC33 Ence, S pass incomplete to Stevenson, S, dropped pass.
3rd and 2 at DSC33 Irvin, D rush for 1 yard to the DSC34 (Diaz, Adam).
4th and 1 at DSC34 Lewis, N punt 48 yards to the HSU18, Perkins, Richar return 25 yards to the HSU43, out-of-bounds (Lewis, N).
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

 

 

 

Dixie State at 13:50
1st and 10 at DSC25 DIXIE STATE drive start at 13:50.
1st and 10 at DSC25 Wells, A rush for 8 yards to the DSC33.
2nd and 2 at DSC33 Ence, S pass incomplete to Stevenson, S, dropped pass.
3rd and 2 at DSC33 Irvin, D rush for 1 yard to the DSC34 (Diaz, Adam).
4th and 1 at DSC34 Lewis, N punt 48 yards to the HSU18, Perkins, Richar return 25 yards to the HSU43, out-of-bounds (Lewis, N).
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

Humboldt State at 12:13
1st and 10 at HSU43 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 12:13.
1st and 10 at HSU43 Cox, Marcus rush for 12 yards to the DSC45, 1ST DOWN HSU (Hall, C;Fakatoumafi, G).
1st and 10 at DSC45 Cox, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the DSC42 (Owens, T;Malufau, J).
2nd and 7 at DSC42 Cox, Marcus rush for 6 yards to the DSC36 (Frank, C).
3rd and 1 at DSC36 Cox, Marcus rush for 4 yards to the DSC32, 1ST DOWN HSU, out-of-bounds (Owens, T).
1st and 10 at DSC32 Thomas, Bobby rush for 4 yards to the DSC28 (Fakatoumafi, G).
2nd and 6 at DSC28 Thomas, Bobby rush for 5 yards to the DSC23 (Fakatoumafi, G;Owens, T).
3rd and 1 at DSC23 Thomas, Bobby rush for 6 yards to the DSC17, 1ST DOWN HSU (Doman, R).
1st and 10 at DSC17 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Devlin, Matt.
2nd and 10 at DSC17 QB hurry by Frank, C.
2nd and 10 at DSC17 Thomas, Bobby rush for 8 yards to the DSC9 (Wilks, K).
3rd and 2 at DSC09 Thomas, Bobby rush for no gain to the DSC9 (Harward, M), PENALTY HSU HLD (Torrence, Richa) 10 yards to the

DSC19, NO PLAY.
3rd and 12 at DSC19 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Perkins, Richar for 10 yards to the DSC9 (Manutai, L).
4th and 2 at DSC09 Timeout Humboldt State, clock 07:31.
4th and 2 at DSC09 Nelson, Nichola field goal attempt from 26 MISSED - hit left upright, spot at DSC20, clock 07:26.
Total 11 plays, 48 yardsTime of Possession: 4:47

Humboldt State at 12:13
1st and 10 at HSU43 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 12:13.
1st and 10 at HSU43 Cox, Marcus rush for 12 yards to the DSC45, 1ST DOWN HSU (Hall, C;Fakatoumafi, G).
1st and 10 at DSC45 Cox, Marcus rush for 3 yards to the DSC42 (Owens, T;Malufau, J).
2nd and 7 at DSC42 Cox, Marcus rush for 6 yards to the DSC36 (Frank, C).
3rd and 1 at DSC36 Cox, Marcus rush for 4 yards to the DSC32, 1ST DOWN HSU, out-of-bounds (Owens, T).
1st and 10 at DSC32 Thomas, Bobby rush for 4 yards to the DSC28 (Fakatoumafi, G).
2nd and 6 at DSC28 Thomas, Bobby rush for 5 yards to the DSC23 (Fakatoumafi, G;Owens, T).
3rd and 1 at DSC23 Thomas, Bobby rush for 6 yards to the DSC17, 1ST DOWN HSU (Doman, R).
1st and 10 at DSC17 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Devlin, Matt.
2nd and 10 at DSC17 QB hurry by Frank, C.
2nd and 10 at DSC17 Thomas, Bobby rush for 8 yards to the DSC9 (Wilks, K).
3rd and 2 at DSC09 Thomas, Bobby rush for no gain to the DSC9 (Harward, M), PENALTY HSU HLD (Torrence, Richa) 10 yards to the

DSC19, NO PLAY.
3rd and 12 at DSC19 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Perkins, Richar for 10 yards to the DSC9 (Manutai, L).
4th and 2 at DSC09 Timeout Humboldt State, clock 07:31.
4th and 2 at DSC09 Nelson, Nichola field goal attempt from 26 MISSED - hit left upright, spot at DSC20, clock 07:26.
Total 11 plays, 48 yardsTime of Possession: 4:47

Dixie State at 07:26
1st and 10 at DSC20 Ence, S pass incomplete to Wells, A (Brunner, Allen).
2nd and 10 at DSC20 Ence, S sacked for loss of 6 yards to the DSC14 (Maxwell, Desmon;Hunkins, Brad).Bad Snap
3rd and 16 at DSC14 Wells, A rush for 8 yards to the DSC22 (Calcote, Justin).
4th and 8 at DSC22 Lewis, N punt 78 yards to the HSU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

Dixie State at 07:26
1st and 10 at DSC20 Ence, S pass incomplete to Wells, A (Brunner, Allen).
2nd and 10 at DSC20 Ence, S sacked for loss of 6 yards to the DSC14 (Maxwell, Desmon;Hunkins, Brad).Bad Snap
3rd and 16 at DSC14 Wells, A rush for 8 yards to the DSC22 (Calcote, Justin).
4th and 8 at DSC22 Lewis, N punt 78 yards to the HSU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

Humboldt State at 05:49
1st and 10 at HSU20 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 05:49.
1st and 10 at HSU20 Cox, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the HSU22 (Harward, M).
2nd and 8 at HSU22 Cox, Marcus rush for 1 yard to the HSU23 (Alofipo, W).
3rd and 7 at HSU23 Hildebrand, Bri rush for 15 yards to the HSU38, 1ST DOWN HSU (Hall, C).
1st and 10 at HSU38 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Sherman, Rob.
2nd and 10 at HSU38 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Perkins, Richar for 7 yards to the HSU45, out-of-bounds (May, R).



3rd and 3 at HSU45 Cox, Marcus rush for no gain to the HSU45 (Magee, K).
4th and 3 at HSU45 Schierholt, Kyl punt 28 yards to the DSC27, downed.
Total 6 plays, 25 yardsTime of Possession: 2:51

 

 

 

 

Humboldt State at 05:49
1st and 10 at HSU20 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 05:49.
1st and 10 at HSU20 Cox, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the HSU22 (Harward, M).
2nd and 8 at HSU22 Cox, Marcus rush for 1 yard to the HSU23 (Alofipo, W).
3rd and 7 at HSU23 Hildebrand, Bri rush for 15 yards to the HSU38, 1ST DOWN HSU (Hall, C).
1st and 10 at HSU38 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Sherman, Rob.
2nd and 10 at HSU38 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Perkins, Richar for 7 yards to the HSU45, out-of-bounds (May, R).
3rd and 3 at HSU45 Cox, Marcus rush for no gain to the HSU45 (Magee, K).
4th and 3 at HSU45 Schierholt, Kyl punt 28 yards to the DSC27, downed.
Total 6 plays, 25 yardsTime of Possession: 2:51

Dixie State at 02:58
1st and 10 at DSC27 DIXIE STATE drive start at 02:58.
1st and 10 at DSC27 DSC ball on DSC28.
1st and 10 at DSC28 Ence, S pass incomplete to Cox, G.
2nd and 10 at DSC28 Ence, S pass complete to Christensen, K for 5 yards to the DSC33 (Andrews, Derric).
3rd and 5 at DSC33 Ence, S pass incomplete to Christensen, K.
4th and 5 at DSC33 Lewis, N punt 33 yards to the HSU34, Andrews, Derric return 9 yards to the HSU43 (Norton, C;Sawyers, M).
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

Dixie State at 02:58
1st and 10 at DSC27 DIXIE STATE drive start at 02:58.
1st and 10 at DSC27 DSC ball on DSC28.
1st and 10 at DSC28 Ence, S pass incomplete to Cox, G.
2nd and 10 at DSC28 Ence, S pass complete to Christensen, K for 5 yards to the DSC33 (Andrews, Derric).
3rd and 5 at DSC33 Ence, S pass incomplete to Christensen, K.
4th and 5 at DSC33 Lewis, N punt 33 yards to the HSU34, Andrews, Derric return 9 yards to the HSU43 (Norton, C;Sawyers, M).
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

Humboldt State at 01:57
1st and 10 at HSU43 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 01:57.
1st and 10 at HSU43 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Thomas, Bobby (Manutai, L).
2nd and 10 at HSU43 Thomas, Bobby rush for 4 yards to the HSU47 (Owens, T).
3rd and 6 at HSU47 Timeout Humboldt State, clock 01:03.
3rd and 6 at HSU47 Thomas, Bobby rush for no gain to the HSU47 (Frank, C).
4th and 6 at HSU47 Timeout Dixie State, clock 00:57.
4th and 6 at HSU47 Timeout Dixie State, clock 00:57.
4th and 6 at HSU47 Schierholt, Kyl punt BLOCKED, recovered by DSC Wilks, K at HSU30 (blocked by Wilks, K).
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

Humboldt State at 01:57
1st and 10 at HSU43 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 01:57.
1st and 10 at HSU43 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Thomas, Bobby (Manutai, L).
2nd and 10 at HSU43 Thomas, Bobby rush for 4 yards to the HSU47 (Owens, T).
3rd and 6 at HSU47 Timeout Humboldt State, clock 01:03.
3rd and 6 at HSU47 Thomas, Bobby rush for no gain to the HSU47 (Frank, C).
4th and 6 at HSU47 Timeout Dixie State, clock 00:57.
4th and 6 at HSU47 Timeout Dixie State, clock 00:57.
4th and 6 at HSU47 Schierholt, Kyl punt BLOCKED, recovered by DSC Wilks, K at HSU30 (blocked by Wilks, K).
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

Dixie State at 00:51
1st and 10 at HSU30 DIXIE STATE drive start at 00:51.
1st and 10 at HSU30 Ence, S pass complete to Christensen, K for loss of 1 yard to the HSU31 (Andrews, Derric).
2nd and 11 at HSU31 Timeout Dixie State, clock 00:42.
2nd and 11 at HSU31 Ence, S rush for 18 yards to the HSU13, 1ST DOWN DSC, out-of-bounds (Washington, Mom).
1st and 10 at HSU13 Ence, S pass complete to Wells, A for no gain to the HSU13, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 10 at HSU13 Ence, S pass incomplete to Fiefia, D.
3rd and 10 at HSU13 QB hurry by Terrell, Johnny.
3rd and 10 at HSU13 Ence, S rush for 1 yard to the HSU12, out-of-bounds (Brunner, Allen).
4th and 9 at HSU12 Manning, Z field goal attempt from 29 GOOD, clock 00:15.
1st and GOAL at DSC30 Blaisdell, A kickoff 50 yards to the HSU20, downed.
Total 6 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 0:36

Humboldt State 7-17 Dixie State

Humboldt State at 00:12
1st and 10 at HSU20 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 00:12.
1st and 10 at HSU20 HSU ball on HSU21.
1st and 10 at HSU21 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the HSU20.



2nd and 11 at HSU20 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:12

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.Change of possession, DSC ball on DSC30, 1st and 70.
 

 

 

 

Humboldt State at 00:12
1st and 10 at HSU20 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 00:12.
1st and 10 at HSU20 HSU ball on HSU21.
1st and 10 at HSU21 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the HSU20.
2nd and 11 at HSU20 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:12

Dixie State at 15:00
1st and GOAL at DSC30 DIXIE STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and GOAL at DSC30 Blaisdell, A kickoff 35 yards to the HSU35, DeMarco, David return 0 yards to the HSU35.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:02

Dixie State at 15:00
1st and GOAL at DSC30 DIXIE STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and GOAL at DSC30 Blaisdell, A kickoff 35 yards to the HSU35, DeMarco, David return 0 yards to the HSU35.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:02

Humboldt State at 14:58
1st and 10 at HSU35 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 14:58.
1st and 10 at HSU35 Cox, Marcus rush for 7 yards to the HSU42 (Malufau, J;Magee, K).
2nd and 3 at HSU42 Cox, Marcus rush for loss of 1 yard to the HSU41 (Frank, C;Harward, M).
3rd and 4 at HSU41 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Miles, Kevin.
4th and 4 at HSU41 Schierholt, Kyl punt 59 yards to the DSC0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:25

Humboldt State at 14:58
1st and 10 at HSU35 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 14:58.
1st and 10 at HSU35 Cox, Marcus rush for 7 yards to the HSU42 (Malufau, J;Magee, K).
2nd and 3 at HSU42 Cox, Marcus rush for loss of 1 yard to the HSU41 (Frank, C;Harward, M).
3rd and 4 at HSU41 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Miles, Kevin.
4th and 4 at HSU41 Schierholt, Kyl punt 59 yards to the DSC0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:25

Dixie State at 13:33
1st and 10 at DSC20 DIXIE STATE drive start at 13:33.
1st and 10 at DSC20 Wells, A rush for 3 yards to the DSC23 (Brunner, Allen).
2nd and 7 at DSC23 Wells, A rush for 5 yards to the DSC28 (Arenas, Lorenzo).
3rd and 2 at DSC28 Wells, A rush for 14 yards to the DSC42, 1ST DOWN DSC (Iriye, Brian;Gaither, Keon).
1st and 10 at DSC42 Ence, S rush for 2 yards to the DSC44 (Arenas, Lorenzo).
2nd and 8 at DSC44 Wells, A rush for 10 yards to the HSU46, 1ST DOWN DSC (Terrell, Johnny).
1st and 10 at HSU46 Wells, A rush for 1 yard to the HSU45 (Arenas, Lorenzo).
2nd and 9 at HSU45 Wells, A rush for 5 yards to the HSU40 (Arenas, Lorenzo).
3rd and 4 at HSU40 Ence, S pass incomplete to Fiefia, D, dropped pass (Turner, Nathan).
4th and 4 at HSU40 Lewis, N punt 23 yards to the HSU17, downed.
Total 8 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 4:37

Dixie State at 13:33
1st and 10 at DSC20 DIXIE STATE drive start at 13:33.
1st and 10 at DSC20 Wells, A rush for 3 yards to the DSC23 (Brunner, Allen).
2nd and 7 at DSC23 Wells, A rush for 5 yards to the DSC28 (Arenas, Lorenzo).
3rd and 2 at DSC28 Wells, A rush for 14 yards to the DSC42, 1ST DOWN DSC (Iriye, Brian;Gaither, Keon).
1st and 10 at DSC42 Ence, S rush for 2 yards to the DSC44 (Arenas, Lorenzo).
2nd and 8 at DSC44 Wells, A rush for 10 yards to the HSU46, 1ST DOWN DSC (Terrell, Johnny).
1st and 10 at HSU46 Wells, A rush for 1 yard to the HSU45 (Arenas, Lorenzo).
2nd and 9 at HSU45 Wells, A rush for 5 yards to the HSU40 (Arenas, Lorenzo).
3rd and 4 at HSU40 Ence, S pass incomplete to Fiefia, D, dropped pass (Turner, Nathan).
4th and 4 at HSU40 Lewis, N punt 23 yards to the HSU17, downed.
Total 8 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 4:37

Humboldt State at 08:56
1st and 10 at HSU17 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 08:56.
1st and 10 at HSU17 Hildebrand, Bri rush for 10 yards to the HSU27, 1ST DOWN HSU (Sumko, D).
1st and 10 at HSU27 Hildebrand, Bri rush for 5 yards to the HSU32 (Cook, S).
2nd and 5 at HSU32 Thomas, Bobby pass incomplete to Hildebrand, Bri.
3rd and 5 at HSU32 QB hurry by Cook, S.
3rd and 5 at HSU32 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Gibb, Travis, dropped pass.
4th and 5 at HSU32 QB hurry by Norton, C.
4th and 5 at HSU32 Schierholt, Kyl punt 46 yards to the DSC22, Fowler, N return 12 yards to the DSC34 (White, Chris;Moore, Mike).



Total 4 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

 

 

 

 

Humboldt State at 08:56
1st and 10 at HSU17 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 08:56.
1st and 10 at HSU17 Hildebrand, Bri rush for 10 yards to the HSU27, 1ST DOWN HSU (Sumko, D).
1st and 10 at HSU27 Hildebrand, Bri rush for 5 yards to the HSU32 (Cook, S).
2nd and 5 at HSU32 Thomas, Bobby pass incomplete to Hildebrand, Bri.
3rd and 5 at HSU32 QB hurry by Cook, S.
3rd and 5 at HSU32 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Gibb, Travis, dropped pass.
4th and 5 at HSU32 QB hurry by Norton, C.
4th and 5 at HSU32 Schierholt, Kyl punt 46 yards to the DSC22, Fowler, N return 12 yards to the DSC34 (White, Chris;Moore, Mike).
Total 4 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 1:20

Dixie State at 07:36
1st and 10 at DSC34 DIXIE STATE drive start at 07:36.
1st and 10 at DSC34 Ence, S pass intercepted by Gaither, Keon at the HSU45, Hubrich, Garret return 30 yards to the DSC25 (Ence,

S).
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:13

Dixie State at 07:36
1st and 10 at DSC34 DIXIE STATE drive start at 07:36.
1st and 10 at DSC34 Ence, S pass intercepted by Gaither, Keon at the HSU45, Hubrich, Garret return 30 yards to the DSC25 (Ence,

S).
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:13

Humboldt State at 07:23
1st and 10 at DSC25 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 07:23.
1st and 10 at DSC25 Cox, Marcus rush for 4 yards to the DSC21 (Magee, K).
2nd and 6 at DSC21 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Ross, Darren (Magee, K).
3rd and 6 at DSC21 Hildebrand, Bri sacked for loss of 4 yards to the DSC25 (Cook, S).
4th and 10 at DSC25 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Perkins, Richar, dropped pass (Hall, C).
Total 4 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

Humboldt State at 07:23
1st and 10 at DSC25 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 07:23.
1st and 10 at DSC25 Cox, Marcus rush for 4 yards to the DSC21 (Magee, K).
2nd and 6 at DSC21 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Ross, Darren (Magee, K).
3rd and 6 at DSC21 Hildebrand, Bri sacked for loss of 4 yards to the DSC25 (Cook, S).
4th and 10 at DSC25 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Perkins, Richar, dropped pass (Hall, C).
Total 4 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:31

Dixie State at 05:52
1st and 10 at DSC25 DIXIE STATE drive start at 05:52.
1st and 10 at DSC25 Wells, A rush for 3 yards to the DSC28 (Brunner, Allen).
2nd and 7 at DSC28 Wells, A rush for loss of 1 yard to the DSC27, fumble by Wells, A recovered by DSC Wells, A at DSC28.
3rd and 7 at DSC28 Fiefia, D rush for 3 yards to the DSC31 (Brunner, Allen).
4th and 4 at DSC31 Lewis, N punt 9 yards to the DSC40, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:59

Dixie State at 05:52
1st and 10 at DSC25 DIXIE STATE drive start at 05:52.
1st and 10 at DSC25 Wells, A rush for 3 yards to the DSC28 (Brunner, Allen).
2nd and 7 at DSC28 Wells, A rush for loss of 1 yard to the DSC27, fumble by Wells, A recovered by DSC Wells, A at DSC28.
3rd and 7 at DSC28 Fiefia, D rush for 3 yards to the DSC31 (Brunner, Allen).
4th and 4 at DSC31 Lewis, N punt 9 yards to the DSC40, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:59

Humboldt State at 03:53
1st and 10 at DSC40 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 03:53.
1st and 10 at DSC40 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete (Frank, C).
2nd and 10 at DSC40 Thomas, Bobby rush for 4 yards to the DSC36 (Owens, T;Fakatoumafi, G).
3rd and 6 at DSC36 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Miles, Kevin for 9 yards to the DSC27, 1ST DOWN HSU, out-of-bounds (Sumko,

D).
1st and 10 at DSC27 Thomas, Bobby rush for 4 yards to the DSC23 (Fakatoumafi, G;Owens, T).
2nd and 6 at DSC23 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Perkins, Richar (Hall, C).
3rd and 6 at DSC23 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Thomas, Bobby.
4th and 6 at DSC23 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Perkins, Richar for 10 yards to the DSC13, 1ST DOWN HSU.
1st and 10 at DSC13 Thomas, Bobby rush for 3 yards to the DSC10 (Norton, C).
2nd and 7 at DSC10 Hildebrand, Bri rush for 3 yards to the DSC7 (Frank, C;Fakatoumafi, G).
3rd and 4 at DSC07 Hildebrand, Bri rush for loss of 2 yards to the DSC9 (Alofipo, W;Owens, T).
4th and 6 at DSC09 Timeout Humboldt State, clock 00:19.
4th and 6 at DSC09 Nelson, Nichola field goal attempt from 26 GOOD, clock 00:15.
1st and GOAL at HSU30 Nelson, Nichola kickoff 70 yards to the DSC0, touchback.
Total 11 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 3:38



Humboldt State 10-17 Dixie State
 

 

 

 

 

Dixie State at 00:15
1st and 10 at DSC20 DIXIE STATE drive start at 00:15.
1st and 10 at DSC20 Wells, A rush for 5 yards to the DSC25 (Arenas, Lorenzo).

Dixie State at 00:15
1st and 10 at DSC20 DIXIE STATE drive start at 00:15.
1st and 10 at DSC20 Wells, A rush for 5 yards to the DSC25 (Arenas, Lorenzo).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 5 at DSC25 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 5 at DSC25 Wells, A rush for 13 yards to the DSC38, 1ST DOWN DSC (Diaz, Adam;Calcote, Justin).
1st and 10 at DSC38 Wells, A rush for 1 yard to the DSC39 (Hunkins, Brad).
2nd and 9 at DSC39 Wells, A rush for 4 yards to the DSC43 (Iriye, Brian;Davis, Barry).
3rd and 5 at DSC43 Ence, S pass complete to Fiefia, D for 5 yards to the DSC48, 1ST DOWN DSC.
1st and 10 at DSC48 4th and 1.
4th and 1 at DSC48 Lewis, N punt 52 yards to the HSU0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 5 at DSC25 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 5 at DSC25 Wells, A rush for 13 yards to the DSC38, 1ST DOWN DSC (Diaz, Adam;Calcote, Justin).
1st and 10 at DSC38 Wells, A rush for 1 yard to the DSC39 (Hunkins, Brad).
2nd and 9 at DSC39 Wells, A rush for 4 yards to the DSC43 (Iriye, Brian;Davis, Barry).
3rd and 5 at DSC43 Ence, S pass complete to Fiefia, D for 5 yards to the DSC48, 1ST DOWN DSC.
1st and 10 at DSC48 4th and 1.
4th and 1 at DSC48 Lewis, N punt 52 yards to the HSU0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 2:49

Humboldt State at 12:26
1st and 10 at HSU20 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 12:26.
1st and 10 at HSU20 Thomas, Bobby rush for 3 yards to the HSU23 (Frank, C;Alofipo, W).
2nd and 7 at HSU23 Thomas, Bobby rush for 8 yards to the HSU31, 1ST DOWN HSU (Harward, M).
1st and 10 at HSU31 Thomas, Bobby rush for 20 yards to the DSC49, 1ST DOWN HSU (Hall, C).
1st and 10 at DSC49 Thomas, Bobby rush for 4 yards to the DSC45 (Magee, K;Manutai, L).
2nd and 6 at DSC45 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Devlin, Matt.
3rd and 6 at DSC45 Hildebrand, Bri rush for 2 yards to the DSC43 (Cook, S;Owens, T).
4th and 4 at DSC43 Schierholt, Kyl punt 11 yards to the DSC32, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 2:53

Humboldt State at 12:26
1st and 10 at HSU20 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 12:26.
1st and 10 at HSU20 Thomas, Bobby rush for 3 yards to the HSU23 (Frank, C;Alofipo, W).
2nd and 7 at HSU23 Thomas, Bobby rush for 8 yards to the HSU31, 1ST DOWN HSU (Harward, M).
1st and 10 at HSU31 Thomas, Bobby rush for 20 yards to the DSC49, 1ST DOWN HSU (Hall, C).
1st and 10 at DSC49 Thomas, Bobby rush for 4 yards to the DSC45 (Magee, K;Manutai, L).
2nd and 6 at DSC45 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Devlin, Matt.
3rd and 6 at DSC45 Hildebrand, Bri rush for 2 yards to the DSC43 (Cook, S;Owens, T).
4th and 4 at DSC43 Schierholt, Kyl punt 11 yards to the DSC32, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 2:53

Dixie State at 09:33
1st and 10 at DSC32 DIXIE STATE drive start at 09:33.
1st and 10 at DSC32 DSC ball on DSC33.
1st and 10 at DSC33 Wells, A rush for 6 yards to the DSC39 (Diaz, Adam).
2nd and 4 at DSC39 Irvin, D rush for 10 yards to the DSC49, 1ST DOWN DSC (Brunner, Allen).
1st and 10 at DSC49 Ence, S rush for 8 yards to the HSU43 (Iriye, Brian).
2nd and 2 at HSU43 Wells, A rush for 3 yards to the HSU40, fumble forced by Diaz, Adam, fumble by Wells, A recovered by HSU

Andrews, Derric at HSU40.
Total 4 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

Dixie State at 09:33
1st and 10 at DSC32 DIXIE STATE drive start at 09:33.
1st and 10 at DSC32 DSC ball on DSC33.
1st and 10 at DSC33 Wells, A rush for 6 yards to the DSC39 (Diaz, Adam).
2nd and 4 at DSC39 Irvin, D rush for 10 yards to the DSC49, 1ST DOWN DSC (Brunner, Allen).
1st and 10 at DSC49 Ence, S rush for 8 yards to the HSU43 (Iriye, Brian).
2nd and 2 at HSU43 Wells, A rush for 3 yards to the HSU40, fumble forced by Diaz, Adam, fumble by Wells, A recovered by HSU

Andrews, Derric at HSU40.
Total 4 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

Humboldt State at 07:21
1st and 10 at HSU40 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 07:21.



1st and 10 at HSU40 Cox, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the HSU42 (Frank, C).
2nd and 8 at HSU42 Cueva, Joevanny rush for no gain to the HSU42 (Christensen, K;Harward, M), PENALTY HSU HLD (Gibb, Travis)

10 yards to the HSU32, NO PLAY.
2nd and 18 at HSU32 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Anderson, Corey for 32 yards to the DSC36, 1ST DOWN HSU (Owens,

T;Fakatoumafi, G).
1st and 10 at DSC36 Cueva, Joevanny rush for loss of 1 yard to the DSC37 (Harward, M).
2nd and 11 at DSC37 Thomas, Bobby rush for 6 yards to the DSC31 (Fakatoumafi, G).
3rd and 5 at DSC31 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Gibb, Travis.
4th and 5 at DSC31 Timeout Humboldt State, clock 04:46.
4th and 5 at DSC31 PENALTY HSU FST (Thomas, Bobby) 5 yards to the DSC36.
4th and 10 at DSC36 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Perkins, Richar.
Total 6 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 2:43

 

 

 

Humboldt State at 07:21
1st and 10 at HSU40 HUMBOLDT STATE drive start at 07:21.
1st and 10 at HSU40 Cox, Marcus rush for 2 yards to the HSU42 (Frank, C).
2nd and 8 at HSU42 Cueva, Joevanny rush for no gain to the HSU42 (Christensen, K;Harward, M), PENALTY HSU HLD (Gibb, Travis)

10 yards to the HSU32, NO PLAY.
2nd and 18 at HSU32 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Anderson, Corey for 32 yards to the DSC36, 1ST DOWN HSU (Owens,

T;Fakatoumafi, G).
1st and 10 at DSC36 Cueva, Joevanny rush for loss of 1 yard to the DSC37 (Harward, M).
2nd and 11 at DSC37 Thomas, Bobby rush for 6 yards to the DSC31 (Fakatoumafi, G).
3rd and 5 at DSC31 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Gibb, Travis.
4th and 5 at DSC31 Timeout Humboldt State, clock 04:46.
4th and 5 at DSC31 PENALTY HSU FST (Thomas, Bobby) 5 yards to the DSC36.
4th and 10 at DSC36 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Perkins, Richar.
Total 6 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 2:43

Dixie State at 04:38
1st and 10 at DSC36 DIXIE STATE drive start at 04:38.
1st and 10 at DSC36 QB hurry by Cox, Marcus.
1st and 10 at DSC36 Irvin, D rush for no gain to the DSC36 (Calcote, Justin).
2nd and 10 at DSC36 Wells, A rush for 2 yards to the DSC38 (Terrell, Johnny;Calcote, Justin).
3rd and 8 at DSC38 Irvin, D rush for 2 yards to the DSC40 (Hasan, Shadeed;Calcote, Justin).
4th and 6 at DSC40 Lewis, N punt 37 yards to the HSU23, Andrews, Derric return 7 yards to the HSU30 (Grover, B;Ott, Steve).
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:22

Dixie State at 04:38
1st and 10 at DSC36 DIXIE STATE drive start at 04:38.
1st and 10 at DSC36 QB hurry by Cox, Marcus.
1st and 10 at DSC36 Irvin, D rush for no gain to the DSC36 (Calcote, Justin).
2nd and 10 at DSC36 Wells, A rush for 2 yards to the DSC38 (Terrell, Johnny;Calcote, Justin).
3rd and 8 at DSC38 Irvin, D rush for 2 yards to the DSC40 (Hasan, Shadeed;Calcote, Justin).
4th and 6 at DSC40 Lewis, N punt 37 yards to the HSU23, Andrews, Derric return 7 yards to the HSU30 (Grover, B;Ott, Steve).
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 2:22

Humboldt State at 04:38
1st and 10 at HSU30 Clock 02:16.
1st and 10 at HSU30 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Gibb, Travis, dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at HSU30 Hildebrand, Bri sacked for loss of 9 yards to the HSU21 (Alofipo, W).
3rd and 19 at HSU21 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Anderson, Corey.
4th and 19 at HSU21 Timeout Humboldt State, clock 01:35.
4th and 19 at HSU21 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Anderson, Corey for 13 yards to the HSU34, Perkins, Richar for 3 yards to the

HSU37, out-of-bounds (Owens, T).
Total 4 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:50

Humboldt State at 04:38
1st and 10 at HSU30 Clock 02:16.
1st and 10 at HSU30 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Gibb, Travis, dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at HSU30 Hildebrand, Bri sacked for loss of 9 yards to the HSU21 (Alofipo, W).
3rd and 19 at HSU21 Hildebrand, Bri pass incomplete to Anderson, Corey.
4th and 19 at HSU21 Timeout Humboldt State, clock 01:35.
4th and 19 at HSU21 Hildebrand, Bri pass complete to Anderson, Corey for 13 yards to the HSU34, Perkins, Richar for 3 yards to the

HSU37, out-of-bounds (Owens, T).
Total 4 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 0:50

Dixie State at 01:26
1st and 10 at HSU37 DIXIE STATE drive start at 01:26.
1st and 10 at HSU37 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the HSU38.
2nd and 11 at HSU38 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the HSU40.
3rd and 13 at HSU40 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the HSU41.
4th and 14 at HSU41 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, -4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26

Humboldt State 10-17 Dixie State



 


